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Pre-K - Grade 12

Schedule of Fees and Costs

Tuition Fees

e Pre-KtoSK $22,300 (*)
e Gradelto5s $22,300
e Grades6to9 $23,700
e Grades10to12 $25,000

(*) additional cost for Pre-K mandatory meals: $2,500
Re-enroliment

To secure a spot, $2,500 is due upon enrollment:
e $2,000 advance on tuition (non-refundable).
e $500 re-enrollment fee (non-refundable).
This amount will be deducted from the total invoice due to the school.
The balance is due in one, four or twelve equal payments depending on the payment plan
you select.

New enrollment

e Application Fee (non-refundable): $300
To secure a spot, $6,500 is due upon enrollment:
e $2,000 advance on tuition (non-refundable).
e $500 admission fee (non-refundable).
e $4,000 one-time enrollment fee.
This amount will be deducted from the total invoice due to the school.
The balance is due in one, four or twelve equal payments depending on the payment plan
you select.
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New enrollment during the school year
Tuition is prorated on a monthly basis.

e Application Fee ($300), admission Fee ($500) and one-time enrollment fee ($4,000)
must be paid in full.

50% of the tuition amount is due before the first day of class.

e Theremaining amount can be paid all at once or on a monthly basis (until March, 15th
2026). No rebate or administrative fee.

e Balance is due by March 15, 2026.
e FEvery month attended is payable in full.

Tuition includes $50 of registration to APA (LFT Parents association).

Tuition does not include exam fees, after school programs, overnight trips, transportation,
school supplies or meals.

Exam Fees (Grade 9, 11 and 12)

Dipléme National du Baccalauréat Baccalauréat BFI
Brevet
Grade 9 $200
Grade 11 $250 $500
Grade 12 $250 $500

If a student needs an exam accommodation, the medical assessment for it will be at the
expense of the family.

Reduction in Tuition Fees

e For 3 or more children, 15% discount on tuition fees for the 3™ Child.

e Adiscount of $500 is applicable to a child's tuition if paid in full before April 15, 2025.
e 10% reduction on tuition for a child of LFT Alumni* parents.
*An Alumniis a LFT graduate who has spent 3 years or more at LFT.

Method of payment

Pre-authorized debit (PAD) is mandatory for the 4 payments plan and the monthly plan.
Only one payment plan per family.

Payment plans are:

e 1 payment (wire option possible-additional $20) before April 15, 2025 or,

e 4 payments (April 15, 2025 - July 15, 2025 - September 15, 2025 - November 17, 2025 at
the latest) or,

e 12 payments between April 15,2025 to March 15, 2026 with an annual administrative fee
of $300 per student. Each payment is due on the 15th of each month at the latest.
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Re-enroliment

LFT will use your existing banking information. If this has changed, please update your
information with the accounting office at finance@lft.ca.

Wire for single payment must be sent before April 15, 2025.

Families cannot have any payments in arrears when seeking to re-enroll their
child(ren).

Repeated late payments in the past may lead to the non-re-enrollment of the student.

New enrollment

PAD forms and a VOID cheque must be sent to the admissions office upon enrollment.
Wire for single payment must be sent before April 15, 2025. Please note that payments
by wire transfer must include an additional $20 to cover fees charged to LFT by the
bank for this type of payment.

Penalties and Obligations

One payment plan: If not paid on April 15th 2025, you will lose the $500 rebate. If full
invoice is not paid on May 1Ist 2025, the student(s) will not be re enrolled.

Quarterly plan: If 2 weeks payment delay, you will be charged $50.

After this date, if the payment is still overdue, you will be charged $100. This penalty will
apply every month overdue until payment.

Monthly plan: If 2 weeks payment delay, you will be charged $25.

After this date, if the payment is still overdue, you will be charged $50. This penalty will
apply every month overdue until payment.

Please note that:

50% of tuition must be paid before the Ist day of school.

Delayed payments may lead to penalties up to expulsion of the student(s) from LFT.

a $50 fee will be charged for every 2 consecutive declined payments (Non-Sufficient
Funds or Blocked Withdrawal).

Parents are responsible for payment of fees as per the agreed payment plan. Any student
whose account has not been paid promptly or has not made acceptable payment
arrangements with the Finance Office may not:

be permitted to attend classes, any school activities or take examinations;

be authorized to enroll in the school transportation service;

be authorized to enroll in extracurricular activities (clubs, camps, studies and daycare);
be authorized to participate in or register for overnight school trips;

be permitted to receive any grades or transcripts from the school;

be provided with any receipts for income tax purposes;

be permitted to re-enroll in the school.

LFT reserves the right to suspend or expel any student whose actions and/or behaviour are, in
the opinion of the LFT, egregious to the standards of the school.
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finance@lft.ca

In the event of the student’s suspension, expulsion, withdrawal or absence from the school
for any reason, the parents or guardians are liable for payment of the full tuition fees. The
obligation to pay annual fees for the entire academic year is unconditional, subject only to the
stated refunded fees.

Refund Policy

Notice of withdrawal must be sent in writing to the Admissions Office at admissions@lft.ca.

Non refundable fees

Application Fee: $300

Admission Fee: $500

Re-enrollment Fee: $500

Advance on Tuition: $2,000

The one-time enrollment fee of $4,000 is not refundable after September 1st, 2025.

Tuition paid is refundable, consistent with the following schedule:

Withdrawal before May 3lst, 2025:
o the $2,000 paid on enrollment will not be refunded.
o Remaining balance of the annual tuition paid will be refunded.
Withdrawal between June 1st and July 3lst, 2025:
o 25% of the annual tuition is fully due on departure.
o Remaining balance will be refundable.
Withdrawal between August 1st, 2025 and the day before first day of school:
o 50% of the annual tuition is fully due on departure.
o Remaining balance will be refundable.
No refunds for withdrawals on or after the first day of school.

The school administration will review requests for exemptions from the school’s financial
regulations and determine whether it meets the criteria for an extraordinary
circumstance, which may include, but are not limited to:

1.

W

Serious illness or injury of the student or an immediate family member that prevents
the student from attending school for an extended period of time or requires them to
relocate.

Death of an immediate family member.

Natural disaster, war, civil unrest, or other force majeure event that affects the student's
safety or ability to access the school.

Legal issues that prevent the student from attending school or require the student to
leave the country.

The student’s withdrawal has been initiated by the school in the best interests of the
student.

In all such cases, the LFT will retain the application fee ($300) and the admission fee ($500)
and reimburse the family for the remainder of the costs incurred.
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Financial Aid

Families have to be in good financial standing with LFT to be eligible to apply for financial
aid.

e BURSARY of “Agence pour I'Enseignement Francais a I'Etranger” (AEFE)
French nationals who apply to the LFT and are registered at the Consulate General of
France in Toronto may apply for financial assistance provided they meet the criteria
set by the commission nationale des bourses (https://toronto.consulfrance.org)
Deadline to receive the application is set by the French Consulate.

e |FTBURSARY
LFT re-enrolling students from Grade 1to Grade 12 may apply for financial assistance
at https://applefinancialservices.ca/.
First bursary committee:
— Deadline to receive applications: February 17 2025.
— Decisions: April 2025.
Second bursary committee:
— Deadline to receive applications: July 15 2025.
— Decisions: September 2025.

e Should the parent proceed with the enrollment, the difference between tuition due
and LFT bursary received is to be paid according to LFT payment schedule.

If the bursary application is rejected:

e Should the parent proceed with the enrollment, full tuition is due as per the quarterly
or monthly payment plan.

e Should the parent decide not to enroll their child, the refund policy will be applied.

e |n case of partial attendance, fees are prorated.

Tax Receipts

A portion of the tuition paid may qualify as a child care expense receipt. This eligible amount
is calculated based on the Canada Revenue Agency regulations. Receipts are issued in
February, following the close of the previous calendar year.

Extracurricular (pizza, clubs, bus, camps, school trips, etc.)

PAD is mandatory and payment has to be done accordingly to the deadlines indicated during
registration. Delayed payments may lead to penalties and to the withdrawal from the activity.
A $50 fee will be charged for every 2 consecutive declined payments (Non-Sufficient Funds or
Blocked Withdrawal).
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